Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which expose the Company to currency risk are disclosed
below.  The amount shown are those reported and translated into CAD at the closing rate.

 Short -term exposure

Long-term exposure

 USD BWP BWP

September 30, 2022
Financial assets 146,610 533,567 24,186,254
Financial liabilities (705,747) (2,347,473) (1,619,158)

Total exposure 559,137 (1,813,906) 22,567,096

 Short -term exposure

Long-term exposure

 USD BWP BWP

December 31, 2021
Financial assets 244,154 155,548 739,767
Financial liabilities (34,231) (130,270) -

Total exposure 209,924 25,278 739,767

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit in relating to the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities

and the USD/CAD exchange rate and BWP/CAD exchange rate all other things being equal.  It assumes a +/- 5%

change of the USD/CAD and BWP/CAD exchange rate for the periods ended September 31, 2022 and 2021,

respectively.

If the CAD strengthened against the USD and BWP by 5%, respectively, (2021 – 5 %), it would have had the

following impact:

 Profit for the year

 Long-term exposure
profit for the year

 USD BWP Total BWP

September 31, 2022 (27,967) (90,695) (118,652) 1,128,355

December 31, 2021 10,496 1,264 11,760 36,988

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2 6  |  P N R L  / Q 3  2 0 2 2

If the CAD weakened against the USD and BWP by 5% respectively, (2021 – 5 %), it would have had the following

impact:

 Profit for the year

 Long-term exposure
profit for the year

 USD BWP Total BWP

December 31, 2022 27,967 90,695 118,652 (1,128,355)

December 31, 2021 (10,496) (1,264) (11,760) (36,988)

The higher foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity in profit in 2022 compared with 2021 is attributable to an

increase in activities of foreign operations in Botswana and Barbados.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation. The credit risk is primarily associated with liquid financial assets. The Company limits exposure
to credit risk on liquid financial assets by holding cash at highly-rated financial institutions.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial